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SETTLEMENT OF ISSUES

Q.1 Settle the issues on the basis of the pleadings given hereunder -

10 Marks

PLAINTIFF'S PLEADINGS -

I

The case of plaintiff is that he is an owner and landlord of
Municipal House No. 9 situated in Ward No. 10 Mohalla
Ramtekri of Mandsaur city. He had purchased the house

~ (which is hereinafter referred to as suit-house) from the M.P.

Housing Board in the year 2005 by a registered sale-deed. The
suit-house consists of a sitting-room, two bedrooms, one
kitchen and one attached bathroom and toilet. He had let out
the suit-house to the defendant on 01.04.06 on the monthly
rent of 500 rupees for his residence. The defendant had been
his class-mate in his school days. As a result of his close
friendship, he had not got the rent-note executed by him.
Therefore, the tenancy is oral. The tenancy begins on first day
of Gregorian month and comes to end on the last day of the
same month. The defendant has been irregular in payment of
rent. The defendant has not so far paid him the rent from the
period between 01.10.12 to 31.11.13 despite several demands
made by him orally. Five to Six months prior to filing of this
suit, the defendant had made substantial additions and
alterations in the sitting-room without his written permission,
thereby he converted the sitting-room into a shop in which his
wife runs the Beauty parlour. Therefore, the value of suit-
house is considerably diminished and the said act is
inconsistent with the purpose for which he had let out the suit-
house to the defendant. Owing to Beauty parlour in the suit-
house, many people arrive every day, which disturbs the
peaceful life of the neighbours. Therefore the defendant is
responsible for creating nuisance.



Further case of the plaintiff is that he presently resides with his
family members in an ancestral house situated in Mohalla

- Rambagh of Mandsaur city. His family consists of wife, one

married son and two major college going sons. The house
consists of three bed-rooms and one sitting-room. In view of
the numbers of his family members, there is an acute shortage
of space in the house. He therefore needs bonafidely the suit-
house for the residence of his married son Pratik and his

family. Within the Municipal limits of Mandsaur city, he does

not have any suitable alternate residential accommodation of
his own for the residence of his son Pratik’s family.

Further case of the plaintiff is that the defendant has recently
purchased a house in Mandsaur city in the name of his wife
from the M.P. Housing Board. This house is most suitable for
the residence of the defendant and his family members. He has
terminated the tenancy of the defendant from 31.12.13 by
sending a registered notice dated 22.10.13 through his
advocate. The defendant had received this notice on 1.11.13.
With this notice he has also demanded from the defendant the
arrears of rent for the period between 01.10.12 to 31.12.13
amounting seven thousand five hundred rupees within two
months from the receipt of the notice and directed the
defendant to handover the vacant possession of the suit-house
on 09.03.14. But the defendant had not complied with the
directions given in the notice. Therefore, he has to file this suit
for eviction and the recovery of arrears of rent against the
defendant under provisions of M.P. Accommodation Control
Act, 1961.

DEFENDANT’S PLEADINGS -

&

The defendant in his written statement denied the plaint
averments. His case is that he regularly pays the rent of the
suit-house to the plaintiff. The plaintiff does not give him

-
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receipts of the rents. The plaintiff maintains a diary in which
he makes the entries of rents being paid by him. He had
already paid the plaintiff the rent till 31.12.13. Thereafter, he
deposited the rent in the court as the plaintiff had refused to
receive the rent from him. With the oral permission of the
plaintiff, his wife runs the Beauty parlour in the sitting-room.
For the change of sitting-room into the Beauty parlour he had
not made any substantial additions and alterations therein. The
plaintiff has wrongly stated that due to running of beauty

- parlour nuisance being created for the neighbours. He

negotiated to the local officials of the Housing Board for the
purchase of a house but could not purchase a house due to its
high price that was beyond his means. The plaintiff’s married
son Pratik is in Government job. Presently his posting is in
Ratlam, where he resides with his wife. The plaintiff has
therefore made false averments in this regard in the plaint. In
fact the plaintiff wants to get the suit-house vacated from him
so that he can let the suit-house to any family on high rent.
Upon these averments the defendant prays for the dismissal of
the eviction suit with cost.
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FRAMING OF CHARGES

Q.2 Frame a charge/charges on the basis of allegations given here
under - - 10 Marks

PROSECUTION CASE / ALLEGATIONS

Prosecution case is that

1.

On 24.10.13 at about 10 a.m. Manohar Singh, who is a
chowkidar of village Banakhedi, informed Police Station

‘Bhavgarh District Mandsaur that a badly mutilated body of a

male person is lying on the bank of river of village Banakhedi.
The dead body is of an unknown person. Sub-Inspector
Santosh entered the information in Rojnamcha Sana No. 750
dated 24.10.13. Thereafter he reached the spot with Police
force, where he saw a dead body of a person who is appeared
to have been killed. Many persons of village Banakhedi also
gathered at the spot. One Shyamlal identified the dead body as
of Jagdish resident of wvillage Nargsinghpura near to
Banakhedi. S.I. Santosh prepared inquest report, collected
from the spot plain soil & blood stained soil and seized empty
bottles of country liquor, a pair of shoes and left over articles
of food. He sent the dead body to primary health center,
Pipliyamandi for postmortem. On 24.10.13 itself he got the
postmortem report. According to which the nature of death is
homicidal and the deceased was killed with sharp edged
weapons. Thereafter, S.I. Santosh lodged an F.LR. against an
unknown offender. The F.I.LR. was registered at Crime No.
48/13.

Inspector Omprakash carried out the investigation in the case.
In course of investigation, he got a tip-off that Pramila, wife of
deceased Jagdish, had illicit relations with Raju, the younger
brother of deceased. The deceased came to know about their
illicit relations and used to object by quarrelling with them. He
also got a tip-off from another source that Raju had sold away

-
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his newly purchased motor cycle at a throw-away price a
couple of days before the killing of his brother Jagdish. Upon
aforesaid information Inspector Omprakash interrogated
Pramila and Raju thoroughly and separately. In the
interrogation they confessed that they had illicit relations and
Jagdish used to object their relations and used to beat Pramila
badly. Therefore, they decided to kill him. Raju told him that
thereafter he contracted a known criminal of his village
Devkaran. He agreed to kill Jagdish on ransom of twenty five
~ thousands rupees. In order to arrange the said money, he sold
his motor cycle to Prakash at the price of thirty thousand
rupees and out of which he paid twenty five thousand rupees
to Devkaran. Raju further told Inspector Omprakash that
thereafter Devkaran invited Jagdish to a drinks-party. Jagdish
agreed to join the party. On the night of 23.10.13 and 24.10.13
Devkaran and his friend Pappusingh took Jagdish for the party
to the bank of river Banakhedi, where Jagdish heavily drunk
during the party. When Jagdish was heavily intoxicated, as"
per their preplan he (Raju) caught hold of him and Devkaran
and Pappusingh killed him with axe and sickle. In order to
hide the identification of the dead body of Jagdish they
mutilated his face beyond recognition.

Inspector Omprakash on the disclosure statement of Raju,
seized his blood-stained clothes from his house and a motor
cycle, which was registered in his name, from Prakash. On the
disclosure statement of Devkaran he seized ten thousand
rupees and a blood-stained sickle from his house. On the
disclosure statement of Pappu singh he seized eight thousand
rupees along with a blood-stained axe from his house. Prakash
identified seized notes as given by him to Raju at the time of
buying of the motor cycle. Inspector Omprakash sent seized
articles to the F.S.L. Sagar for chemical examinations. The
- F.S.L. Sagar in its reports confirmed that the blood stains on
the axe and the sickle and on the clothes of the deceased and

.-



that of Raju are of Human Blood and they belong to same
group ‘O’.

The Police filed charge-sheet against Pramila, Raju, Devkaran
and Pappusingh.
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Q.3

i

JUDGMENT WRITING (CIVIL)

Write a judgment on the basis of pleadings and evidence given
hereunder after framing necessary issues and analyzing the
evidence, keeping in mind the provisions of relevant Law/Acts :-

- 40 Marks
Plaintiff’s Pleadings :-

Ram and Shyam sons of deceased Jagdish are real brothers.
They filed a suit for declaration and partition stating that survey
No.120, 121, 123, 124 and 125 situated at village Brajpura Tahsil
and District Chattarpur were purchased by their grandfather Ram
Narayan and grandmother Santoshi Bai from one Suraj Prasad on
05.07.80. Their grandfather and grandmother died intestate. Their
father Jagdish, Ramesh and Rajesh being the sons of Ram Narayan
and Santoshi Bai were the only survivor after the death of their
grandfather Ram Narayan and grandmother Santoshi Bai.  Their
father Jagdish and their mother Smt.Shanti Bai have died in an
accident on 02.02.99. After the death of their parents their uncle
Ramesh and Rajesh defendant No.l1 and 2 have denied the share of
plaintiffs in aforesaid survey numbers which were jointly owned by
their father after the death of their grandfather and grandmother.
Plaintiffs therefore, prayed that it be declared that they being the
sons and only survivors of Jagdish are joint owner of the 1/3 (one-
third) share of the aforesaid property and are entitled for partition.

Defendant’s Pleadings :-

Defendant No.1 and 2 asserted in the written statement that
land in disputes were purchased by their mother and father. After
their death they are the only legal successor. It was pleaded that their
elder brother deceased Jagdish had solemnized marriage with a
Muslim woman Saba, who changed her name as Shanti. It was
pleaded that Smt.Shanti Bai was not legally wedded wife of Jagdish,
she was a Muslim woman and no lawful marriage was possible
between Jagdish and Shanti (Saba). Plaintiffs are sons of deceased

-
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Shanti (Saba) but they are not entitled for any share upon the
property of Jagdish. As Section 5 of Hindu Marriage Act, 1955
makes it clear that a marriage may be solemnized between any two
Hindus. A lawful marriage between Hindu and Muslim was not
possible and in absence of such lawful marriage the sons born out of
the void marriage are not entitled for any share left by the father
because marriage between a Hindu and a woman professing other
religion is null and void. Under the provisions of Hindu Succession
Act 1956 plaintiffs are not entitled for any share or partition in the
property left by their deceased father  Therefore, suit filed by
plaintiffs being not maintainable be dismissed with cost.

Plaintiff’s Evidence :-

PW-1 and PW-2 who are plaintiffs by their oral evidence
and by producing certified copies of Khasra entries and sale-deed
dated 05.07.80 proved that property was originally owned by Ram
Narayan and Santoshi Bai, who died intestate by leaving their three
sons namely Ramesh, Rajesh and Jagdish (since deceased) father of
the plaintiffs. In their evidence PW-1 and PW-2 admitted that their
deceased mother Shanti was a Muslim woman.

Defendant’s Evidence :-

DW-1 and DW-2 by their oral evidence and by producing
the birth certificate and matriculation mark-sheet of deceased Shanti
(Saba) proved that Shanti (Saba) was originally a Muslim woman
living with deceased Jagdish. It was also proved that Shanti (Saba)
before or after marriage never converted to Hinduism. Plaintiffs are
born out of the physical relations between Jagdish and Shanti (Saba).
After the death of Ram Narayan and the Santoshi Bai the property
left by them, which was their self acquired property, devolved upon
their three sons namely Ramesh, Rajesh and Jagdish (since
deceased). |
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Arguments of Plaintiff :-

They being the sons of deceased Jagdish and Shanti (Saba)
are entitled for succession and have right over the property left by
their deceased father.

Arguments of Defendant :-

Section 5 of the Hindu Marriage Act 1955 makes it clear
that a marriage be solemnized between any two Hindus and in case
marriage is not solemnized between two Hindus it is a void marriage
and sons born out of such void marriage are not entitled for any
share in the property under the provisions of Hindu Succession Act,
1956. '

Marriage between Jagdish and Shanti (Saba) was not
solemnized under the Special Marriage Act, 1954. Marriage was not
solemnized after conversion in accordance with section 7 of the
Hindu Marriage Act. In absence of any marriage under the Special
Marriage Act of 1954 or in accordance with section 7 of the Hindu
Marriage Act, 1955, Jagdish and Shanti (Saba) were not legally
wedded Hindu wife and husband and such alleged marriage was
even in violation of section 2(1)(c) of the HM Act of 1955.
Therefore, plaintiffs are not entitled for any relief.
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JUDGMENT WRITING (CRIMINAL)

Q.4 Frame the charge and write a judgment on the basis of the
allegations and evidence given here under by analyzing the
evidence, keeping in mind the relevant provisions on the
concerning law. - 40 Marks

Prosecution Case :-

Prosecution case is that the deceased 'A' was married to
accused 'Z' about two years before the incident. At the time of
marriage, father of deceased 'B' spent a lot of money, but accused's
family was not happy with the dowry given by the 'B'. 'A' was
tortured and continuously harassed. She had, however, no grievance
against her father in law. He (Father in Law) had assured deceased
'A' and her father 'B' that he would do his best to see that she is not
harassed for not bringing dowry.

Child was delivered by 'A' at her maternal home after that
she came to her matrimonial home. A few days prior to incident
which took place on 10.10.2013 her uncle 'C' visited her. She made
complaint about the harassment meted out to her, by her husband 'Z'
and mother in law 'X'. 'C' conveyed the same to his brother. On
11.10.2013 his nephew 'D' was going to some place. 'B' asked him to
go his daughter's home. 'D' went to the deceased's home. On
reaching the house of deceased 'A', he inquired about deceased. But
no response was made, but later on, he was informed that she had
died due to illness and the dead body has been cremated. 'D' came
back to his village and informed 'B', then 'B' went to the deceased's
village and Panchayat was held. Accused's family accepted the
purporated mistake that they should have informed 'B' about the
death of her daughter. It was agreed that some lands would be
settled in the name of the son of deceased. On 13.10.2013 a first
information report was lodged by 'B'. After investigation challan
was filed in the court, where upon cognizance was taken by the
court.
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Defence Plea :-

It was submitted that no demand of dowry was made.
Deceased was ill and she died due to it. "Z" informed the death of
deceased to his father in law, but he did not come. He did not
commit the offence. "X" is also innocent. |

Evidence for prosecution :-

PW-1 “B" father of the deceased, deposed that he gave to his
daughter at the time of her marriage articles beyond his capacity, but
"X" and "Z" were not pleased with the amount of dowry, therefore
they used to harass "A". One day prior to the death, his brother "C"
had gone to the deceased's home and met her. He had informed him

about the beating and harassment to his daughter. He supports the
FIR.

PW-2 "C" uncle of the deceased, deposed that "A" told him that her
husband and mother in law are not happy with dowry. He had met
the deceased one day prior to the death. "A" started weeping and
said that they (Accused) are giving trouble and harassing her.

PW-3 "D" deposed that he went to the deceased's home. He was
informed that "A" was died due to illness and her dead body has
been cremated. Then he come back and told to "B" that they have
cremated "A" after murdering her.

PW-4 "E" independent witness who was present in Panchyat. He
deposed that it was accepted by the deceased's father in law that they
could not inform the death of "A" to the deceased's father "B".

Other witness of cremation have been declared hostile

Evidence for defence :-

Defence witness "F" stated that he is neighbour of the
accused person. No ill treatment was given to the deceased "A" by
her in-laws. He admitted that he was not present at the time of death
Of HA".

-
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®

Arosuments of Prosecutor :-

"A" died within the period of 07 years from the date of
marriage. She was cremated without intimation to her parents. She
was subjected to cruelty and harassment by her husband and mother
in law soon before her death in the connection with demand of
dowry. Oral evidence remains unchallenged in the cross-
examination. Therefore offence is proved.

Arouments of Defence Counsel :-

PW-1 "B" in his deposition did not categorically stated that
"A" was subjected to harassment in connection with demand of
dowry. Father of accused "Z" had informed the death of "A" to her
father. P.M. report or other documentary evidence is not on the
record. Oral evidence of prosecution is not reliable. Therefore
accused person can not be held guilty.
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